
 City of Brisbane

Planning Commission Agenda Report

TO:

Planning Commission




For the Meeting of 8/26/10
FROM:
Tim Tune, Senior Planner, via John Swiecki, Interim Community Development Director

SUBJECT:
338 Kings Road; Variance V-5-10, Variance for Pond and Pumps within 5 Ft. West Side Setback; Roy Muller, applicant; Roy & Diane R. Muller, owners; APN 007-471-060 & -070
Request:  Among a number of outdoor improvements to his property (see attached Scope of Work), the applicant installed a koi pond with a recirculating pump and skimmer pump within the 5 ft. west side setback, requiring approval of a Variance.  According to the submitted plans, the pond and recirculating pump are approximately 48 inches from the property line, and the skimmer pump is approximately 14 inches from the property line.  

Recommendation:  Conditionally approve Variance V-5-10 per the agenda report with attachments, via adoption of Resolution V-5-10 with Exhibit A containing the findings and conditions of approval.

Environmental Determination:  New small accessory/appurtenant facilities and equipment are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act per Section 15303(e) of the State CEQA Guidelines.  The exceptions to the use of this categorical exemption referenced in Section 15300.2 do not apply.

Applicable Code Sections:  Per Brisbane Municipal Code Sections 17.32.070.A.3.b and 17.32.070.B, ponds and pumps must comply with the standard side setbacks required by BMC Section 17.06.040.D.2.  The findings required to grant a variance to the setback requirements are listed in BMC Section 17.46.010.  

Analysis and Findings:  In order to grant the Variance, the Planning Commission must find that, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, such as its size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and same zoning district.  In addition, any approval must be subject to such conditions as necessary to assure that the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and same zoning district.
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Special Circumstances Applicable to Subject Property—The site is very steep with an average slope of approximately 45%.  As shown on the attached 1992 topographic map detail, the least steep terrain is located generally west of the house, in the vicinity of where the applicant located the pond and adjoining deck.   
Privileges Enjoyed by Others in the Vicinity Deprived to Subject Property—Staff is not aware of any similar Variances granted in the past.  Without the Variance, the pond would have to be narrowed by approximately 1 ft. and the pumps would have to be moved 2 to 4 ½ ft. toward the east (see attached Site Plan Detail Annotated by Staff).  This would reduce the width of the pond from 7 ft. to approximately 5.5 ft., in turn, reducing its volume.  As a general rule of thumb, no less than 250 gallons of water should be provided per koi fish (1 cubic foot of water equals 7.5 gallons), with sufficient dimensions to provide the koi room to swim a distance, as well as up and down.  The proposed 2 ft. deep pond would be sufficient for approximately 5 koi fish.  Reconfiguring the pond to comply with the 5 ft. standard side setback would reduce that capacity by just over half.     
Conditions Necessary to Prevent a Grant of Special Privilege—The standard 5 ft. setback provides a minimum buffer to help reduce noise levels for adjoining properties.  In this instance, noise impacts are further reduced by the existing 12.5+ ft. side setback of the adjoining house at 334 Kings Road.  The recirculating pump and trickle of water it generates continuously produce what could be described as white noise 24 hours per day.  The submerged skimmer pump makes no notable noise.  The applicant proposes to add housing for the exposed pump to further reduce the level of noise, as reflected in the conditions of approval.
The standard setback also provides a safety buffer around water features.  The building code requires additional safety measures for pools at least 24 inches deep.  The applicant proposes to limit the depth of the pond so as not to be subject to these additional requirements.  A condition of approval is recommended to provide confirmation by the Building Inspector.

As a standard condition of approval, a survey of the western property line would be required, and any improvements found off site would be removed or relocated to within the property.

Attachments:

Draft Resolution with Findings and Conditions of Approval
Project Description

Applicant’s Statement, Scope of Work, Plans, Photos and DVD
1992 Central Brisbane Topographic Map Detail

Site Plan Detail Annotated by Staff to Show Portion within Setback
DRAFT
RESOLUTION V-5-10
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF BRISBANE

CONDITIONALLY APPROVING VARIANCE V-5-10
TO PERMIT A POND AND PUMPS IN THE SIDE SETBACK
AT 338 KINGS ROAD

WHEREAS, Roy Muller, the applicant, applied to the City of Brisbane for Variance approval for a koi pond and pumps in the west side setback at 338 Kings Road, such application being identified as Variance V-5-10; and


WHEREAS, on August 26, 2010, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing of the application, at which time any person interested in the matter was given an opportunity to be heard; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the agenda report relating to said application, the plans and photographs, the written and oral evidence presented to the Planning Commission in support of and in opposition to the application; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Brisbane hereby makes the findings attached herein as Exhibit A in connection with the Variance.


NOW THEREFORE, based upon the findings set forth hereinabove, the Planning Commission of the City of Brisbane, at its meeting of August 26, 2010, did resolve as follows:

Variance Application V-5-10 is approved per the conditions of approval attached herein as Exhibit A.


ADOPTED this twenty-sixth day of August, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT: 

_______________


JAMEEL MUNIR







Chairman
ATTEST:

_______________

JOHN SWIECKI, Interim Community Development Director
DRAFT

EXHIBIT A

Action Taken:  Conditionally approve Variance V-5-10 per the agenda report with attachments, via adoption of Resolution V-5-10.

Findings:

1.
The variance shall be subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment hereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and district in which the subject property is located, as listed below.

2.
Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, specifically the site’s steep topography with the more flatter topography located toward the west side, the strict application of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification, namely a water feature of sufficient size within which to maintain koi fish.
Conditions of Approval:

A.
A Building Permit shall be obtained for the pumps and all work not exempt per California Building Code Appendix Chapter 1, Section 105.2.  The plans submitted for a Building Permit shall include housing for the recirculating pump to mitigate sound emissions.  Engineering calculations for the retaining walls shall also be submitted.  The Building Inspector shall confirm that the depth of the pond is less than 24 inches, so as not to be subject to the Building Code.

B.
Prior to issuance of the Building Permit, a survey of the western property line prepared by a licensed surveyor or qualified engineer shall be submitted to confirm that all improvements are located on the subject property and that no decks or hot tubs are located less than 5 ft. from the property line.  Any arbors or gazebos shall comply with the setback exceptions provided in Brisbane Municipal Code Section 17.32.070.A.2.  Any improvements, including fencing, located off-site shall be removed or relocated prior to Building Permit final inspection.

C.
Prior to issuance of the Building Permit, a Declaration of Merger shall be signed by the property owners in the presence of a Notary Public and returned to the City for recordation.

D.
The pond discharge drain shall be plumbed to drain to the sanitary sewer system as approved by the Public Works Department.  
E.
Minor modifications may be approved by the Planning Director in conformance will all requirements of the Municipal Code.
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F.
The Variance shall expire two years from its effective date (at the end of the appeal period) if the Building Permit is not issued before that date.

Project Description:

General Plan:   
 

Residential 2 ½ - 14 Dwelling Units per Acre
Zoning:    



R-1
Lot Area:  



6,398+/- sq. ft.
Average Slope:


45%
Building Coverage--


Maximum:


40% (2,559 sq. ft.)

Existing:


22% (1,399 sq. ft.)
Floor Area Ratio--


Maximum:


0.72 (4,606 sq. ft.)

Existing:


0.26 (1,687 sq. ft.)
Setbacks--






Required
Existing

Front/House:


7.5 ft.

0 ft.


/Pond & Pumps:
7.5 ft.

55+/- ft.


/Garage:

0 ft.

n/a

West Side:


5 ft.

30+/- ft., 1-4 ft. for pond & pumps 

East Side:


5 ft.

0 ft.

Rear:



10 ft.

40+/- ft.
Height--


Maximum:


30 ft.

Existing:


20 ft.
Parking--


Required:


2 covered plus 2 on/off-street spaces
Existing:
none (on-street parking is on the opposite side of the street)
